
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI 
CORFFORAETHOL  

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD MAWRTH, 22 TACHWEDD, 2022 
am 2:00  y. p. 

TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 at 2.00 
pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1 AC YN 
RHITHIOL DRWY ZOOM 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 AND VIRTUALLY 
VIA ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU/MEMBERS 

Cynghorydd/Councillor: 
 

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES  

 
Geraint Bebb, Neville Evans, Dyfed Wyn Jones (Vice-Chair), Jackie Lewis, Llio A. Owen, 

Alwen Watkin, Arfon Wyn 
 

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP  

 
Dafydd Roberts 

 
LLAFUR CYMRU/ WELSH LABOUR  
 

Keith Roberts 
 

ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS  

 
Douglas M. Fowlie, Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal Democrats ) 

R. Llewelyn Jones (Chair) 
 
 

AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) / 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters) 

 

Mr John Tierney (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church),  
Gwag/Vacant (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) 

Gwag/Vacant (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor- Primary 
Schools Sector) 
Llio Johnson (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd ac ADY/Parent 

Governor- Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and data 
collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s published policy 
 

 

 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 

 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny 

Committee held on 19 October, 2022. 
 

3    MONITORING PERFORMANCE: CORPORATE SCORECARD Q2 2022/23  

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 To present the report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation. 
 

4    CENSUS 2021 - ANGLESEY POPULATION DATA  (Pages 21 - 36) 

 To present the report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation. 
 

5    YNYS MÔN LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT ON SCHOOL SPORT SURVEY  - 
SPORT WALES  (Pages 37 - 78) 

 To present the report of the Head of Regulation and Economic Development.  

 

6    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 79 - 86) 

 To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager. 

 



 

1 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 19 October, 2022  

PRESENT: Councillor R. Llewelyn Jones (Chair)  
Councillor Dyfed Wyn Jones (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Aled M. Jones, Jackie Lewis, Llio A. Owen, 
Dafydd Roberts, Keith Roberts. 
 
Co-Opted Member – Mr John Tierney (The Catholic Church) 
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillors Gary Pritchard (Portfolio Member for Children - Social 
Services and Youth Services), Alun Roberts (Portfolio Member for 
Adults’ Services – Social Services), Councillor Ieuan Williams (Portfolio 
Member for  Education and the Welsh Language), Councillor Robin 
Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance, Corporate Business and 
Customer Experience), Councillor Nicola Roberts (Portfolio Member for 
Planning, Public Protection and Climate Change) 
 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Social Services 
Director of Learning, Skills and Young People 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (GM) 
Community Housing Service Manager (LW) 
Principal Development Officer (Housing) (AJ) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Douglas M. Fowlie,  Llinos Medi Huws (Leader of the 
Council) 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Mr John R. Jones (Chair of the Standards Committee), Mr Rhys Davies 
(Member of the Standards Committee (present as observers), Mr Gethin 
Jones (Communications Officer) 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on the 26 
September, 2022 were presented and were confirmed as correct. 

3 POVERTY AND THE CHALLENGES OF THE COST OF LIVING CRISIS 

The report of the Chief Executive setting out how the Council is responding to poverty and 
the national cost of living challenges that are affecting individuals, families, communities, 
businesses and other bodies on Anglesey was presented for the Committee’s consideration 
and scrutiny. The report contained information about the availability of benefits and financial 
support, the free school meals scheme and other preventative schemes. 

The Chief Executive in setting the context said that poverty and cost of living challenges are 
now impacting on the lives of many of Anglesey’s residents, including children and are being 
felt more widely across Wales and other parts of the United Kingdom. A shortage of quality 
job opportunities, adequate salaries, benefit dependency and rising costs are all contributing 
to the crisis. Recent increases in inflation, interest rates, mortgage and borrowing costs are 
putting individuals, communities, businesses and organisations under extra pressure. The 
prevailing uncertainty is affecting everyone including the Council making it difficult to predict 
how and where any further measures by the UK Government
[...]
adopted, a scorecard can be 
developed to capture the Council’s performance management measures in terms of 
net zero and environmental sustainability. The Council’s report templates and 
paperwork are being reviewed across the board to ensure that environmental 
protection matters, net zero and carbon reduction are being considered and can be 

Page 4



 

5 
 

evidenced in the decisions the Council makes. The aim is to embed green issues 
within the culture and day to day business of the Council. The Council has also 
developed a Biodiversity Plan upon which it is required to report annually and which 
could be presented to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee if it so wishes. 

As part of the Committee’s recommendations to the Executive with regard to the 
Annual Performance Plan, the Chair suggested that ensuring a balance in the new 
Council Plan as regards biodiversity and net zero aspects be included. While agreeing 
with the sentiment, the majority of the Committee’s members deemed it premature at 
this time to be making a recommendation on the content of the new Council Plan as 
the Plan is still out to consultation until mid-November. 

It was resolved – 

 To recommend to the Executive that it agrees the content of the 2021/22 Annual 
Performance Report as a fair and complete reflection of the Authority’s work 
over the period and that the Executive recommends its adoption to the Council 
at its meeting on 27 October, 2022. 

 That the Council’s Biodiversity Plan be added to the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Scrutiny Manager setting out the Corporate Scrutiny Committee’s updated 
Forward Work Programme for 2022/23 was presented for consideration. 

It was resolved – 
 

 To agree the current version of the Forward Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 To note the progress thus far in implementing the Forward Work Programme.  

 
      Councillor R. Llewelyn Jones 

     Chair 

 

 

 

Page 
[...]
r by the Corporate Scrutiny 

Committee and the Executive during November of 2022.  

  

2. CONTEXT 

 

2.1 The performance monitoring KPIs are aligned to the Councils’ current three 

wellbeing objectives. They will be further developed and aligned to the new 

Council Plan 2023-28 when it’s adopted later in the year: 

 

 Objective 1 - Ensure that the people of Anglesey can thrive and realise 

their long-term potential 

 Objective 2 - Support vulnerable adults and families to keep them safe, 

healthy and as independent as possible 

 Objective 3 - Work in partnership with our communities to ensure that 

they can cope effectively with change and developments whilst 

protecting our natural environment 

  

2.2 It is not possible to publish information for all KPIs on the Scorecard on a 

quarterly basis due to the nature of data collection methods. When this is the 

case, a note will indicate how often the KPI is monitored and when the data 

will be available for collection, e.g. (annual) (Q4), (termly) (Q3).   

 

2.3 Any targets within the report are reviewed annually and are agreed upon with 

each service, including differing quarterly targets where required based on 

historical performance and trends.  

 

2.4 The results within the scorecard are all cumulative and as such the trends 

column will inform the performance trends from quarter to quarter throughout 

the year.  

Page 10



3. CORPORATE HEALTH PERFORMANCE 

  

3.1 The majority (90%) of the indicators with targets monitored in this section are 

performing well against targets (Green or Yellow RAG). Some of the 

highlights are noted below. 

  

3.2 At the end of Q2 the Council is GREEN against its target with 3.60 days lost 

to absence per FTE in the period against a target of 3.81 days lost to absence 

per FTE. This performance is an improvement on last year’s performance 

during the same period and compares well with the last three years as is 

demonstrated by the following gr
[...]
om that 

perspective are also demonstrating satisfactory performance. 

 

4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

  

4.1 At the end of Q2 it is encouraging to note that the majority (94%) of the 

performance indicators are performing above target or within 5% tolerance of 

their targets. Two indicators have underperformed against their targets in Q2 

and these are highlighted on the scorecard as being Red or Amber. 

 

4.2 All indicators related to our wellbeing Objective 1 where we are working to 

ensure that the people of Anglesey can thrive and realise their long-term 

potential, are performing at a green level against their targets.   

 

4.3 Some examples of the good performance within this objective seen during the 

quarter include: 

 

4.3.1 Indicator 7 – Number of visits to Leisure Centres – which has a 

performance of 261k compared to a target of 253k. This is an 

improvement on the performance demonstrated pre pandemic during Q2 

2019-20 where 244k visits were recorded during the period.  

4.3.2 Indicator 11 – Number of empty properties brought back into use – where 

40 properties have been brought back into use against a target of 25. 

Once again the use of the Council Tax Premium has proved fruitful here 

and it’s positive that there are 40 less empty properties within our 

communities.  

4.3.3 Indicator 10 – Percentage of NERS clients whose health had improved on 

completion of the exercise programme – where 81.5% of clients believed 

that the programme has made a positive impact on their health. This was 

an improvement from the 75% demonstrated at the end of Q1 2022/23. 

 

4.4 Indicators for wellbeing Objective 2 where we are supporting vulnerable 

adults and families to keep them safe, healthy and as independent as 

possible are also performing well against their targets with only one of the 

indictors underperforming.  

  

4.5 It is imperative to note however, whilst performance against targets on the 

whole are green or yellow, 60% of the associated trends are decreasing. 

Particular attention will need to be given to those indicators and the 

associated processes and work-streams as we move into the colder months 

of the year with ever increasing fuel and food poverty within our communities 

as well as the increasing cost of living for all.  

Page 13



 

4.5.1 Indicator 23 - The average length of time for all children who were on the 

CPR during the year, and who were de-registered during the year – is 

RED with a performance of 312 days against a target of 270 days. The 

performance is an improvement on the 337 seen at the end of Q1 and a 

slight improvement on the 318 reported at the end of 2021/22. 

 

 
 

This indicator calculates those children who have been removed from the 

child protection within the last twelve months on a rolling basis. There are 

34 children currently in this cohort and the average number of days they 

were on the register range from 84 days to 834 days.  

 

There are 48 children who remain on the CPR and the average number 

of days on the register is 189, ranging from 3 days to 848 days.  

 

It is believed that an alternative indicator, namely the average length of 

time for all children spent on the child protection register (CPR) should be 

included alongside this indicator. This new indicator will be used to 

manage the current indicator’s performance which should lead to 

improved performance in both indicators over time.  

 

4.6 As noted (4.4), of those indictors which are performing well, examples are 

drawn of the good performance seen during the quarter. These include: 

  

4.6.1 The Adult Services indicators (Indicators 16 to 19) are all Green against 

targets once again for the quarter.  

4.6.2 The Homelessness indicators (Indicators 26 + 27) for the Housing Service 

have also demonstrated good performance with both Green against 

targets for the quarter.  

 

4.7 Point to note - the percentage of child assessments c
[...]
a
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Monitoring Performance: Corporate Scorecard Q2 2022/23
	Scrutiny Template - Scorecard Report Q2 22-23 English
	SCORECARD MONITORING REPORT Q2 2022-23 v1.2
	Scorecard Q2 28.10.22

	4 Census 2021 - Anglesey Population Data
	Scrutiny Template - Census (2021) - Anglesey Population Data v3 English
	Census (2021) - Anglesey Population Data v3

	5 Ynys Môn Local Authority Report on School Sport Survey  - Sport Wales
	Cover Report Sports Survey Anglesey
	LA Report - Sports - Anglesey

	6 Forward Work Programme
	CoverReportFWP22112022
	(B)SCRUTINY COMMITTEES FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME MAY 2022 - APRIL 2023_16.11.22






Minutes of the meeting


 1 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 22 November 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   

 
Councillor R. Llewelyn Jones (Chair)  
Councillor Dyfed Wyn Jones (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Neville Evans, Aled M. Jones, Jackie Lewis, 
Llio A. Owen, Dafydd Roberts, Keith Roberts. 
 
Co-Opted Member – Mr John Tierney (The Catholic Church) 
 
Portfolio Members 

 
Councillors Llinos Medi (Leader of the Council), Alun Roberts (Portfolio 
Member for Adults’ Services – Social Services), Carwyn Jones (Portfolio 
Member for Economic Development, Leisure and Tourism), Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas (Portfolio Member for Highways, Waste and Property)  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services 
Director of Learning, Skills and Young People 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (GM) 
Commercial Leisure Manager (GR) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Douglas M. Fowlie, Alwen Watkin, Robin Williams (Portfolio 
Member for Finance, Corporate Business and Customer Experience) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr Rhys Davies and Mrs Sharon Warnes (Members of the Standards 
Committee (present as observers)  
  

  

 
 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received. 

 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 



 2 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on the 19 
October, 2022 were presented and were confirmed as correct subject to including 
Councillor Geraint Bebb in the list of attendees. 

 
3 MONITORING PERFORMANCE: CORPORATE SCORECARD Q2 2022/23  

 
The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the Corporate 
Scorecard for Quarter 2 of the 2022/23 financial year was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration and comment. 
 
Councillor Carwyn Jones, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Economic 
Development, Leisure and Tourism in presenting the report highlighted a number of 
positive stories with respect to Quarter 2 performance as detailed within the report. In 
saying that the performance monitoring Key Performance Indicators are aligned to the 
Council’s current three well-being objectives he confirmed that all indicators related to well-
being Objective 1 where the Council is working to ensure that the people of Anglesey can 
thrive and realise their long-term potential, are performing at a green level against their 
targets. Likewise, the indicators for Objective 2 where the Council is supporting vulnerable 
adults and families to keep them safe, healthy and as independent as possible are also 
performing well against target with only one of the 16 indicators shown to be 
underperforming. However, although performance against targets is overall green or yellow 
decreasing trends are emerging against a number of performance related indicators 
especially in relation to Well-being Objective 2. It is recognised that particular attention will 
need to be given to those indicators and the associated processes and work streams as 
winter approaches especially given the cost of living challenges and increasing food and 
fuel poverty within communities. The performance of indicators which monitor well-being 
Objective 3 where the Council works in partnership with communities to ensure that they 
can cope effectively with change and developments whilst protecting the natural 
environment has also been good with 70% above target. 
 
In reviewing the performance data for Quarter 2, the Committee raised the following 
matters with the Officers and Portfolio Members – 
 

 The downward trend against a number of performance related indicators especially 
with regard to well-being Objective 2. The Committee in seeking further clarification of 
the areas where the challenges were expected to be greatest and the steps being 
taken to address and/or mitigate those challenges, also noted the need to monitor the 
areas ragged Yellow to ensure no deterioration in performance takes place. 

The Committee was assured by Officers that performance monitoring happens on a 
number of levels via the Strategic Leadership Team, Heads of Services and the 
Transformation Service, and that it takes many forms. The Council also takes 
account of what is happening in the wider context which is a part of its strategic 
planning. Whilst performance indicators and targets are set for the year, mitigating 
measures such as additional resources for example can be introduced where the 
need has been identified and where it would help improve performance. 
 
As many of the Yellow rated areas were in Children and Families Services, the 
Director of Social Services advised that it was difficult to predict how the Service’s PIs 
would perform come the winter period given that referrals are on the up and are 
becoming increasingly complex in nature while the number of social workers to 
undertake the resulting assessments remains the same. Regular internal meetings 
are held to monitor pressures and the service response as well as the performance of 
service specific PIs and a flexible approach is taken to ensure service users’ needs 
are met. It is however envisaged that the coming months will be challenging. 



 3 

 Referring to PI 23 (the average length of time for all children who were on the CPR 
during the year and who were de-registered during the year) which was ragged Red, 
the Committee in accepting that the raw data does not always convey the whole 
picture especially in relation to complex areas such as child safeguarding and 
protection, queried whether alternative and fairer means of analysis are available. 

The Director of Social Services advised that this indicator was introduced at time 
when the number of children on the CPR was higher and the children remained on 
the register for a significant length of time. While the situation is now much improved, 
the Service is giving attention to this indicator both in terms of improving performance 
and in terms of the way in which performance under the indicator is measured with a 
view to better reflecting the position and the factors influencing performance in this 
area. It is anticipated that performance against the indicator is likely to remain Red for 
the remainder of the year and that the indicator will be re-assessed for next year in 
order to arrive at a more meaningful evaluation of performance . 
 

 In response to a question regarding what needs to happen to bring the Corporate 
Scorecard into alignment with the new Council Plan, the Chief Executive advised that 
having been out to consultation once the new Council Plan has been adopted, a new 
Corporate Scorecard and suite of indicators will be developed to correspond with the 
Plan’s priorities and strategic aims; PI 23 will be part of that process and will be 
assessed to see whether it can be adapted for the new scorecard. 

 The financial situation was discussed both as regards the pressures on Social Care 
with Adults’ and Children’s Services forecast to overspend by £1.361m by the year 
end and as regards the wider impact on frontline services, and questions about 
mitigating measures were asked. The Committee was advised that although every 
Social Services budget line has been examined for economies and/ or efficiencies, 
the demand-led nature of the Service as well as statutory obligations mean that 
managing spending is a challenge. The Council will continue to work with partners 
and with the Health Board to seek to manage demand and will also continue to 
explore alternative more economical ways of service provision that still allow statutory 
responsibilities to be met. The issue will be scrutinised more closely by the Finance 
Scrutiny Panel at its meeting next month. With regard to the wider context, a report 
on the Quarter 2 Revenue Budget position is to be presented to the 29 November 
meeting of the Executive and while this shows a projected underspend at the end of 
the current financial year, a number of areas of concern will also be highlighted which 
may affect the Council’s financial position going forward. Seasonal factors may also 
impact on budget performance with winter traditionally seeing a rise in demand. The 
2023/24 financial year is expected to be yet more challenging meaning that 
consideration will have to be given to the services that are being delivered and the 
way they are being delivered in order to reduce costs. 

In further discussions, the Committee was informed that the Adults’ Services budget 
had increased by 20% over the past 3 years and the Children and Families’ Services 
budget by 19%. Councillor Alun Roberts, Portfolio Member for Adults’ Services also 
brought to the Committee’s attention Welsh Government’s requirement  that councils 
in Wales make care provision arrangements to enable the discharge from hospital of 
1,000 patients which will cost Anglesey in the region of £400k with no indication that 
supporting funding will be provided by Welsh Government to cover the expenditure. A 
member of the Committee suggested that in light of the financial challenges the 
Council is facing, Welsh Government should be approached to provide additional 
resources to help meet the cost of this provision.  
 

 Whether capacity is an issue in terms of there being not enough posts or because of 
difficulties in recruiting to posts. The Committee was advised that the recruitment 



 4 

process means there are always posts in the system waiting to be filled in an 
organisation such as the Council although the flow of jobs from services has 
decreased with current circumstances and also the winter period leading to fewer 
people moving jobs. Given that capacity has not increased in line with demand, 
services have to look at doing things differently for example by making greater use of 
technology. 

 The application of the second homes premium was raised with a request being made 
that in circumstances  where local taxpayers are renovating an empty property and 
completion of the work is delayed or is going beyond the discretionary relief period 
because of the ongoing impact of the pandemic and shortage of materials etc., a 
facility in the form of a portal be provided at the same time that Council Tax bills are 
issued to allow people to explain and provide evidence of their situation to the 
Council so they are not subject to the empty homes premium. The Committee was 
advised that having been engaged with distributing business support grants, the 
Finance Service is now looking to progress and extend the use of the CRM system to 
interact with citizens which allows them to access and provide information online 
including  Council Tax exemptions;  the empty homes premium exemption form can 
be made part of that process. 

Having considered the Quarter 2 2022/23 scorecard report, the points raised and the 
additional information provided by Officers and Portfolio Members verbally at the 
meeting, and having acknowledged the positive stories with regard to Quarter 2 
performance, the Committee resolved to accept the report, and to recommend the 
report to the Executive along with the mitigation measure with regard to monitoring 
decreasing trends in relation to Well-being Objective 2 indicators. 

4 CENSUS 2021 - ANGLESEY POPULATION DATA  

 
The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating information 
about the Council’s population demographic following the release of the 2021 census was 
presented for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Carwyn Jones, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Economic 
Development, Leisure and Tourism in presenting the report said that it is based on the 
census first release on 28 June, 2022; future census releases will be evaluated and the 
report will be updated accordingly. The data presented highlights the changes in 
Anglesey’s population between 1981 and 2021 with regard to population density, number 
of households, population by age and regional changes and differences and is valuable in 
helping shape and plan services for the future. The headline statistics for Anglesey show 
that the Island’s population has decreased since the last census in 2011; the proportion of 
the population aged 65 or older has increased as has the size of the population aged 85 
years or older and is forecast to continue increasing. While the proportion of the population 
aged 15 or under is currently stable it has declined since 1981; a more marked decrease is 
reflected in the size of the working age population which is down 4.2% on the 2011 census 
figure. 
 
In considering the census data and its implications for service provision the Committee 
discussed the following – 
 

 The extent to which the data influences the structure and nature of the Council’s 
services in the long-term 

The Committee was advised that the Council will need to adapt and recalibrate its budgets 
in order to prioritise funding and resources to those areas where the census data indicates 
they will be needed most e.g. an increasing older population as well as expanding its 



 5 

provision as regards housing, transport and community support. The challenge lies in 
achieving those changes incrementally so that current day to day provision is not impacted 
by long term strategic decisions. Of vital importance in countering the trend towards a 
predominantly ageing population is the Council’s drive to grow the economy of Anglesey by 
attracting investment and employment to the Island. 
 

 The ways in which Social Services will use the data to prepare for demographic 
changes 

The Committee was advised that the increase in the 85+ population poses the greatest 
challenge as regards the type of provision that will need to be made as well as how and 
where it will be made. The Council continues to develop and expand its extra care 
provision as well as providing suitable housing for older people that is adaptive to their 
changing needs. The increasing number of older people with dementia for whom 
community provision is a risk, and the lack of family support as the population has become 
increasingly dispersed are factors which Social Services have to deal with meaning there is 
no one solution; addressing the situation requires a combination of different approaches 
and also means being clear and honest about what the Council can and cannot do. 
 

 The challenges in trying to provide suitable affordable housing for young people 
which is a Council priority at the same time as meeting the housing needs of an 
increasingly ageing population at two ends of the age spectrum. 

The Committee was advised that the census data provides useful baseline information 
regarding the Island’s population and the trends going forward. The Housing Service is also 
required to undertake a local housing survey every five years which sets out the housing 
needs for that period and it is expected that the age profiles provided by the census will be 
reflected in the survey. Extra care housing schemes as well as a scheme to develop more 
bungalow accommodation are designed to help older people live independently for longer 
as well as freeing up larger family homes; the council house building programme mitigates 
some of the housing supply risks and in addition a range of tenancies is being developed 
including general social rent housing, intermediate social rent housing and a shared equity 
scheme. Three housing associations also operate on the Island which provides valued 
support in meeting housing needs. 
 

 The extent to which the increase in the older population is reflected in the funding 
formula for Anglesey and the need to make representations to ensure a fair 
settlement for the Island. 

The Committee was advised that the funding allocation formula takes account of the 
population profile  including the number of older people as well as other factors including 
school pupils; people in receipt of benefits and children in receipt of free school meals. In 
response to a comment about the need to use the census information about Anglesey’s 
ageing population to make a case through the WLGA for fair funding for the Council, 
assurance was provided that the matter would be escalated for discussion to the WLGA’s 
Rural Forum which deals with issues specific to rural counties and communities. 
 

 Planning for school places and the degree to which the Schools’ Modernisation 
Programme needs to be reviewed in light of what the census statistics say about 
the decreasing 15 years old and under population 

The Committee was advised that the school modernisation plans are under discussion and 
will as a matter of course take account of population data and trends as revealed in the 
2021 census data release. Plans for school places have to reflect current as well as future 
needs and given the financial context, they will also have to have regard of the financial 
challenges facing the Council. 
 



 6 

It was resolved to accept and to note the information set out in the census data 
report. 

 
5 YNYS MÔN LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT ON SCHOOL SPORT SURVEY  - SPORT 

WALES  

 
The report of the Head of Economic Development and Regulation incorporating the 
findings of the Sport Wales school sport survey was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration. The report provides information about Anglesey’s response to the survey in 
terms of pupils’ experiences of sport and compares regional and national data. 
 
Councillor Carwyn Jones, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member for Economic 
Development, Leisure and Tourism provided a summary of the report which showed that 
Anglesey’s responses exceed regional and national averages across a number of themes 
including frequency of participation in sports, membership of a community or sports club 
and enjoyment of PE and extracurricular sport. 
 
The Committee considered the survey findings and welcomed the positive response of 
Anglesey’s pupils to the survey and their enthusiasm for participation. The Committee 
discussed the following matters with the Portfolio Member and the Commercial Leisure 
Manager who advised that the survey provides a good basis from which to take matters 
forward following the pandemic confirming also that the pandemic had increased 
awareness of the value of sporting activity and participation in keeping fit and healthy. 
Assurances were provided about current and planned activities to encourage and further 
increase pupils’ participation in sports: 
 

 The need to build on Anglesey pupils’ experiences of sport to further improve the 
sporting offer and increase participation 

  The existence of barriers in terms of responding to the needs and desires of pupils 
especially given that 94% of Anglesey pupils would like to do more sport including 
sporting activity that they have not tried before. 

 The need to find ways of reaching those pupils who do not enjoy participating in sports 
and PE as well as those who only participate infrequently. 

 Finding ways of improving young people’s confidence to engage in new sporting 
opportunities 

 The importance of working in partnership with other organisations. The input of the Urdd 
organisation was recognised and a suggestion made that collaboration be extended to 
include the Young Farmers’ Association. 

It was resolved to note the contents of the report. 

 
6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The report of the Scrutiny Manager incorporating the Committee’s updated Forward Work 
Programme for 2022/23 was presented for the Committee’s confirmation. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager advised that the exact timing of the 2023/24 Budget related items 
provisionally scheduled for consideration at the Committee’s 19 January, 2023 meeting is 
to be confirmed and is subject to Welsh Government’s timetable for announcing the initial 
local government financial settlement for 2023/24. 



 7 

In response to a suggestion that in light of the number of items for the January meeting, an 
additional meeting be scheduled in the month, the Chief Executive advised that an 
additional date will be earmarked to consider the 2023/24 budget items.  
 
It was resolved – 

 
 To agree the current version of the Forward Work Programme for 2022/23. 

 To note the progress thus far in implementing the Forward Work Programme.  

 

 
 
  

 Councillor R. Llewelyn Jones 
 Chair 


